

APPELLATE COURT COST CENTER
Supreme Court Building
401 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue North
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 253-5105

Arthur Jay Hirsch 1029 West Gaines Street Lawrenceburg TN 38464

Re: M2023-00575-SC-UNK-CO - STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY HIRSCH

Notice: Collections - Invoice (Inmate) Past Due Criminal Reminder

Attached to this cover letter, please find the referenced notice issued in the above case. If you have any questions, please feel free to call our office at the number provided.

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE AT Nashville

#### STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY HIRSCH

## Lawrence County Circuit Court 36138

No. M2023-00575-SC-UNK-CO

Date Printed: 01/12/2024 Notice/Filed Date: 01/12/2024

### NOTICE - Collections - Invoice (Inmate) Past Due Criminal Reminder

Invoice # 202208: Hirsch, Arthur Jay (\$50.00), 198908: Hirsch, Arthur Jay (\$550.00) and 200757: Hirsch, Arthur Jay (\$150.00) are past due. Please forward your payment in full within thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice or contact our office regarding a payment plan.

The Appellate Court Cost Center has revised its policy regarding payment plans. Your payment will be set at \$25.00 per month. If you agree to this amount, you will need to contact the Cost Center at the address on the Invoice within thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice to sign a payment agreement.

If you do not notify this office within thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice, a writ of execution will be issued each month against your inmate trust account, at an additional cost of \$16 per month until this Invoice is paid in full.

A writ of execution is a document issued by the clerk of the court to execute or satisfy a court's judgment. When issuing a writ of execution, a sheriff is directed to levy property owned by the judgment debtor. The general provisions for writs of execution are set forth in Tenn. Code Ann. § 26-1-101, et seq. and, specifically, Tenn. Code Ann. § 26-1-202 as to the Clerk of the Appellate Courts.

\*This is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information available to this office will be used for that purpose.\*

James M. Hivner Clerk of the Appellate Courts



## APPELLATE COURT COST CENTER

## **STATEMENT**

401 7th Avenue N., Nashville TN 37219-8781 Telephone: (615)253-5105 Tax ID#: 62-6001445

STATEMENT DATE: JANUARY 12, 2024

FOR: Arthur Jay Hirsch

1029 West Gaines Street

Lawrenceburg TN 38464

CASE NO.: M2023-00575-CCA-R3-CD

STYLE: STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY

HIRSCH

Trial Court No: 36138

## **Outstanding Invoices**

INVOICE DATE	INVOICE NUMBER	INVOICE TYPE	INVOICE STATUS	INVOICED AMOUNT	BALANCE
04/19/2023	198908	Filing Fee	Past Due Notice Sent	\$550.00	\$550.00
10/19/2023	202208	Filing Fee	Past Due Notice Sent	\$50.00	\$50.00
			TOTAL	\$600.00	\$600.00

## Payments on the Above Invoices



PAYMENT DATE	RECEIPT NUMBER	PAID BY	PAYMENT METHOD	ON INVOICE(S)	PAYMENT AMOUNT
No records were found.					
				TOTAL PAID	\$0.00

Make all checks payable to Appellate Court Cost Center



## APPELLATE COURT COST CENTER

**STATEMENT** 

401 7th Avenue N., Nashville TN 37219-8781 Telephone: (615)253-5105 Tax ID#: 62-6001445

STATEMENT DATE: JANUARY 12, 2024

FOR: Arthur Jay Hirsch

1029 West Gaines Street Lawrenceburg TN 38464 CASE NO.: M2023-00575-SC-UNK-CO

STYLE: STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY HIRSCH

## **Outstanding Invoices**

INVOICE DATE	INVOICE NUMBER	INVOICE TYPE	INVOICE STATUS	INVOICED AMOUNT	BALANCE
07/31/2023	200757	Miscellaneous Invoice	Past Due Notice Sent	\$150.00	\$150.00
		@PAST D	TOTAL	\$150.00	\$150.00

## Payments on the Above Invoices

PAYMENT DATE	RECEIPT NUMBER	PAID BY	PAYMENT METHOD	ON INVOICE(S)	PAYMENT AMOUNT
No records were	e found.				
				TOTAL PAID	\$0.00

Make all checks payable to Appellate Court Cost Center

## IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE

FILED 09/18/2023 Clerk of the

Appellate Courts

#### STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY HIRSCH

Cir	Circuit Court for Lawrence County No. 36138		
N	No. M2023-00575-CCA-R3-CD		

#### ORDER

The Appellant is proceeding *pro se* in this appeal. He is appealing convictions he received for driving on a suspended license, violation of the financial responsibility law and violation of registration law. The Appellant filed notice of appeal on or about April 19, 2023, but the record has not yet been filed. He previously moved the Court to be declared indigent, but thereafter withdrew that request. Thus, on June 16, 2023, the Court ordered the Appellant to pay the applicable \$550 filing fee for this appeal within thirty days of the date of this order or face dismissal of his appeal. Tenn. R. App. P. 6(a). In the meantime, the trial court clerk notified this Court on June 22, 2023, that the Appellant had failed to file the transcript or statement of the evidence. Tenn. R. App. P. 25(a).

On July 24, 2023, the Court afforded the Appellant one final opportunity to respond and directed him, within fifteen days, to pay the \$550 filing fee and also state in writing whether he intends to file a transcript or statement of the evidence. Tenn. R. App. P. 24(b). The Court's order provided that the Appellant's failure to comply will result in the dismissal of this appeal. To date, the Appellant has not paid the filing fee or stated whether he intends to file a transcript or statement of the evidence. Accordingly, this appeal is hereby dismissed. Costs are taxed to the Appellant.

The Clerk shall forward a copy of this order to the Appellant and the trial court clerk.

Wedemeyer, Holloway, Easter, JJ.

# IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE

FILED 11/06/2023 Clerk of the

Appellate Courts

#### STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY HIRSCH

No. 36138			
No. M2023-00575-CCA-R3-CD			

#### **ORDER**

On September 18, 2023, the Court dismissed this appeal. As stated in that order, the Appellant was afforded ample opportunity to pay the \$550 filing fee and state in writing whether he intended to file a transcript or statement of the evidence. On October 18, 2023, the Appellant filed a motion requesting reinstatement of his appeal. That motion is untimely. Tenn. R. App. P. 39(b) (petition seeking reconsideration must be filed within ten days). Furthermore, the Appellant still has failed to pay the applicable fee or state in writing whether he intends to file a transcript or statement of the evidence. Accordingly, the instant motion is hereby denied.

Wedemeyer, Holloway, Easter, JJ.

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE

FILED 09/26/2023

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

### STATE OF TENNESSEE v. ARTHUR JAY HIRSCH

Circuit Co	ourt for Lawrence County No. 36138
No. M20	023-00575-SC-UNK-CO

#### **ORDER**

On August 2, 2023, this Court denied a motion filed by Arthur Jay Hirsch. On September 5, 2023, this Court denied Mr. Hirsch's petition to rehear. On September 19, 2023, Mr. Hirsch filed additional pleadings entitled, "Request to Take Mandatory Judicial Notice" and "Objection and Request for Ruling on Denied Constitutional Challenge" asking the Court to reconsider its previous rulings and to enter written findings of fact and conclusions of law. Upon due consideration, it is hereby ORDERED that the requests are DENIED. Costs are taxed to Mr. Hirsch for which execution shall issue if necessary.

PER CURIAM